

22-1006-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

VANS, INC. & VF OUTDOOR, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
MSCHF PRODUCT STUDIO, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE EMMANUEL PERROTIN AND JEAN-PAUL
ENGELEN IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Ronald D. Coleman
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.
A CALIFORNIA PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
50 Park Place, Suite 1105
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 498-1723
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE..... v

STATEMENT OF THE INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. *Wavy Baby* is an Expressive Work under the Rubric of “Readymade Art.” 7

 A. The Readymade Movement 8

 B. MSCHF’s *Wavy Baby* is Culturally Significant Artwork 15

II. Works of Expression Such as *Wavy Baby* Are Protected by the First Amendment against Claims of Trademark Infringement. 16

III. Expressive Works Are Protected under the First Amendment Regardless of Whether the Viewer Understands the Message..... 17

IV. The First Amendment Affords Protection to Broad Categories of Artistic Expression 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AM Gen. LLC v. Activision Blizzard, Inc., 450 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .23

Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach, 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....22

Bery v. City of New York, 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....22

Buehrle v. City of Key W., 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)22

Burns v. Town of Palm Beach, 999 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, ___
U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 1361, 212 L. Ed. 2d 322 (2022)19

Cliffs Notes v. Bantam Doubleday Dell Pub. Group, 886 F.2d 490 (2d Cir. 1989)17

Hermes Int’l v. Rothschild, No. 22-CV-384 (JSR), 2022 WL 1564597 (S.D.N.Y.
May 18, 2022).....17

Hoepker v. Kruger, 200 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)22

Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S.
557 (1995).....18

Kleinman v. City of San Marcos, No. A-08-CA-058-SS, 2008 WL 11429401
(W.D. Tex. Apr. 30, 2008).....23

Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York, 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)23

Robar v. Vill. of Potsdam Bd. of Trustees, 490 F. Supp. 3d 546 (N.D.N.Y. 2020).23

Rogers v. Grimaldi, 875 F.2d 994 (1989)..... 5, 16, 17

Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly, 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....18

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)18

Other Authorities

“Banksy, Duchamp, Warhol, and the Readymade,” found at
[https://www.phillips.com/article/71933868/banksy-duchamp-warhol-and-the-
Readymade-twentieth-century-art-london-auction](https://www.phillips.com/article/71933868/banksy-duchamp-warhol-and-the-Readymade-twentieth-century-art-london-auction)11

“Modern Art VS Contemporary Art. What Is the Difference?,” DaneFineArt.com (April 2, 2020), found at www.danefineart.com/modern-art-vs-contemporary-art-what-is-the-difference12

“Readymade,” National Galleries of Scotland, found at <https://www.nationalgalleries.org/art-and-artists/glossary-terms/Readymade> ...11

A. Meleca, “What is Readymade Art?,” Artlex.com, found at <https://www.artlex.com/art-movements/readymade/>13

Brillo.com: About Us – “From Bright Idea to Iconic Brand,” found at <https://www.brillo.com/about-us/brillo-brand-history>10

D. Daniels, “The Second Half of the Readymade Century (1964-)”, *The Nordic Journal of Aesthetics*, No. 57-58 (2019) at 141-157, found at https://www.academia.edu/70513752/The_Second_Half_of_the_Readymade_Century_1964_13

E. Kinsella, “The Brillo Box Scandal,” ArtNews.com (Nov. 1, 2009), found at <https://www.artnews.com/art-news/news/the-brillo-box-scandal-252/> 10, 11

K. Sorenson-Jarret, “Unpacking the Cultural Readymade” (Oct. 15, 2021), Confluence.com, found at <https://confluence.gallatin.nyu.edu/context/independent-project/unpacking-the-cultural-Readymade>12

MoMALearning: Bicycle Wheel, found at https://www.moma.org/learn/moma_learning/marcel-duchamp-bicycle-wheel-new-york-1951-third-version-after-lost-original-of-1913/.....9

Philadelphia Museum of Art: Collection – Brillo Boxes, found at <https://philamuseum.org/collection/object/89204>10

R. Coleman, “The Soupy IP Legacy of Andy Warhol,” LikelihoodofConfusion.com (Nov. 30, 2016), found at <https://www.likelihoodofconfusion.com/the-soupy-ip-legacy-of-andy-warhol/> .11

Tate Gallery, “Marcel Duchamp, Fountain,” found at <https://www.tate.org.uk/art/artworks/duchamp-fountain-t07573>.....9
